MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 283

AN ACT to Protect Intake of Public Water Supply.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 2437, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2437, as follows:

§ 2437. Protection of intake of public water supply

Any water utility or municipality supplying water to the public from a lake or pond is authorized to designate by buoys in the water or markers on the ice an area with a radius commencing at its point of intake. Said radius shall not exceed 100 feet and within said area no person shall anchor or moor a boat or carry on ice fishing. Any such buoys placed in the water shall be plainly marked as required by the Director of the Maine State Park and Recreation Commission under Title 38, section 323. Any person violating this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 for each offense.

Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit in any way any private and special law granting a water utility or municipality greater controls for protecting the intake of its public water supply than those set forth in this section.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 284

AN ACT Authorizing the Granting of Associate Degrees by the State Vocational-Technical Institutes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 2356, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 2356 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The said board shall have authority to offer such courses of study, give such diploma or certificate on completion of a course of study, charge such tuition and other reasonable fees and set up such qualifications for admission as it deems necessary in any such technical and vocational schools, and schools for practical nursing, and in addition the board may confer associate degrees at the state vocational-technical institutes based upon 2 years of instruction with such equipment and faculties as will safeguard the integrity of the degrees conferred.